Lutheran Home
800 West Oakton Street
Arlington Héights, Illinois 60004

(847) 368-7400 LUTHERAN HOME
www.LutheranHome.org SRIN T R‘EC E [IV ED

August 10, 2016 AUG 1'1 2016

HEALTH FACILITIES &
SERVICES REVIEW BOARD

VIA FED EX AND VIA E-MAIL: COURTNEY.AVERY@ILLINOIS.GOV
Ms, Courtney R. Avery, Administrator -

Illinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board

525 West Jefferson Street, 2nd Floor

Springfield, Illinois 62761

Re: Alteration Request for Project #12-025

Dear Ms. Avery:

Lutheran Home for the Aged, Inc., (“Lutheran Home"”), along with Lutheran Home and
Services for the Aged, Inc., Lutheran Life Ministries, and Lutheran Foundation for- the Aged,
Inc., is seeking an alteration to its Certificate of Need Permit for Project #12-025 (the “Project™)
due to-an increase in the total Project cost. Lutheran Home has not previously requested a permit
alteration.

Status of the Project

Lutheran Home is a long term care facility located in Arlington Heights, Iilinois. The
Health Facilities and Services Review Board (the “Board™) approved the Project and issued a
Certificate of Need Permit on July 23, 2012 (the “Permit”) for the modemization of Lutheran
Home’s 331-bed long-term-care facility located at 800 West Oakton Street, Arlington Heights,
Illinois. The Permit was granted for $78,798,596.

During construction, in 2016, the Illinois Department of Public Health (“IDPH”)
conducted an Annual Life Safety Survey at Lutheran Home and found that the design and
construction of certain vertical openings between floors of Olson Pavilion — Building A, Olson
Pavilion Building B, and MyRehab Building do not to meet the one-hour fire rating as required
by the NFPA Life Safety Code. Lutheran Home submitted a plan of correction to IDPH pursuant
to which Lutheran Home is required to correct the issue identified by IDPH, such that the
vertical openings between floors meet the one-hour fire resistance rating in accordance with the
NFPA Life Safety Code requirements.

Lutheran Home reviewed the issue with the Project architect, Hoffman, LLC and
Hoffman Planning, Design & Construction, Inc. (collectively referred to here as “Architect”) and
the Architect has agreed to pay for all corrective work. The total cost to correct the issue
identified by IDPH is $859,931.

EMPOWERING VIBRANT, GRACE-FILLED LIVING ACROSS ALL GENERATIONS.



Ms. Courtney R. Avery, Administrator
Page 2

Accordingly, Lutheran Home hereby requests an increase in the total Project cost by
$859,931, which is one and eight-hundredths percent (1.08%) of the approved total Project cost
of $78,798,596. The proposed new total Project cost is $79,658,527. There is no change in the
scope or the size of the Project.

Application Review Criteria
1. Availability of Funds

The Architect has agreed to pay the $859,931 needed to correct the deficiency identified
by IDPH, through a combination of its own funds and insurance proceeds.

2. Financial Viability

The one and eight-hundredths percent (1.08%) increase in Project cost does not affect the
Project when analyzed using the financial viability criterion, because all costs will be paid for by
the Architect as described above. Because Lutheran Home is not incurring any expense
associated with the increase in Project cost, the one and eight-hundredths percent (1.08%)
increase in total Project cost does not impact the financial viability of Lutheran Home.

3. Reasonableness of Project Cost

The sole change requested in this permit alteration request is to increase the total Project
cost by one and eight-hundredths percent (1.08%). The contractor for the Project, Walsh
Construction Company [I, LLC, has submitted a change order for the additional work to correct
the vertical floor openings. The cost to repair the vertical floor openings will be $843,681.
Attached please find a copy of the change order. Additionally, Lutheran Home will incur
resident relocation expenses and resident room cleaning and refurbishment expenses totaling
$16,250 during the ongoing construction.

Attached please also find the following revised pages of the application to reflect the
increased costs:

1. Revised page 9 — Project Costs and Sources of Funds.

2. Revised p. 25 — Availability of Funds.

3. Revised pp. 41-42 — Attachment 7, Use of Funds [ternization.

4. Revised p. 44 — Attachment 9, Non-Clinical Project Scope of Work.

5. Revised p. 292 — Attachment 42, Non-Clinical Project Modernization Cost per DGSF
Breakdown




Ms. Courtney R. Avery, Administrator
Page 3

Please do not hesitate to contact me directly with any questions in regard to this alteration
request. Thank you for your assistance.

rd

e ) )

Roger W Paulsberg, Chairman

RWP/kb

Enclosures




CHANGE ITEM REQUES ST

Walsh Construction Company 1i, LI

Main Office: o Jobsite;
' 529'W.Adams Street - 848 West Concordia Lane
Chiicags, iL 50607 Arlington Heights. 1L 60004
PH:312-563-5400 FX: 312-492-0601 PH: B47-398-1731 FX: 847-398-1767

Project Name; Olson Pavillon at Lutheran Héme ' PClLNG: T 001
Corisctor Project No.:. 212130 Revision No.: 0
Ownar Contract No:: 000 Noi | K
From: _ Date:

To: Y ytheran Life Communities - - . 6 ‘

’ PCI File

Cantracior propuses to complete the work as descnbed below in aworﬂance with its Contract Agreemem itis es'amated that the described work
shall necessitate 83 calendar days be added to the cument project schedule.. The Requested Total Dollarss for the direct cost associated with this
Change ltern Requast_(unles_s specifically noted otherwise).

A response ls requested by erid of day

Scope Of Work:

Modifications to duct enclosures phase 1 and ductwork in phases 2and3.: Ph 1 - modify enclosures on-secand floor only (11 locatlons) per
Hoffman drawing dated.2.2.16.  Ph'2/3 - modify ductwork on first and-second. ﬁoors {total of 89 locanons) per Hoffman drawings dated 2.11.16 and’
3.1:16. This wiork will be done on T&M with an estimated value of $843,681. See enclosed backup. This change order is an estimate and the
final. amount will bé based en.all costs associated with T&M wark.. Subcontractor labor rates afe enclosed. Work will be billed in three saparate
bl"lngs after each phase of work is complated.. See attachied Qualif catlons

REQUESTED TOTAL DAYS: B3 REQUESTED TOTALDOLLARS: ... DD 594356100
impacted Sub-Contréctor(s):

Qualifications:

1. Uniless specrﬁcally noted.otherwise in the detailed breakdown thie followlng items are exciuded:-
‘& ‘Costs associated with Winter Conditions. d.- Premium Time Labor; Acceleration, and Extended General Conditions.
:'b.. Costs for Permits. e. Costs for Indirect and impacted scopé.
¢. Costs for Tesung (rdennﬁed in Contract-as by Owner).

2. A timely response is requested by the date noted above. Lack of a tnmely response may cause this REQUEST to be:voided (whereby

lemctor shall proceed with Base Contract scope) or REQUEST may bs subject to re-pricing and re-evaluahon of schedule impact.. .

. "UNITS™, "QTY"; and "UNIT COST" hoted in the defailed cost breakdown are Tor estimating purposes only and shall notimply a T&M pmposal

Proposals. cr pomons thereof whu:h have been submltted or approved as T&M shall be spectﬁcally noted as such

'Pnov:de direction befow-and execute for the abOVe scope of work and co‘rresponding estimale for cost and scheduile impact.

NO WORK SHALL PROCEED UNTIL DIRECTIDN IS PROVIDED AND REQUEST EXECUTED

B’/ /m ”7‘/

Walsh Constructxon Company-ll U_C -

,LLC . Kevin Varone

Response ' 54—4 1 PROCEED as qliotéd
{chack one):" 2 DO NOT PROCEED and void PC
i : I 3 REVISE& RESUBMIT as noted. Do ot proceed..
Responded By;.
X :
Lutheran Life Communities. o oo " “‘DA'TE:

‘COVER PG 1 OF 1




: CHANGE ITEM REQUEST ST

Projéct Name: Olson Pavillon at Lutheran Home PCI No.: 6001
Contractor Project No.: 212130 Revision No.: 0
Owmer Contract No.: OCO No.: [

+BETAILED.COST.BREAKDOWNeiy o o7

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNITS

Qiy. UNIT COST EXTEND TOTALS

SUBCONTRACTED

Subcontactor or Vendor Not Selected
Estimated costs for phase 1 work LS 0.00 $0.00 $113,123.00
Estimated costs for phases 2 and 3work LS 0.00 $0.00 $730,558.00

Subcontracted Subtotal

$843,681.00

PCI Subtotal

$843,681.00

PCI GRAND TOTAL $843,681.00

WAL_PCIREQ DETAIL PG 1 OF 1




Modifications to duct enclosures

Qualifications

. Painting will be touch ups as required. We are not repainting
entire rooms.

. Due to limited space, the new fire dampers might have to be
installed in the horizontal duct off the vertical riser above the
acoustical ceiling. Non-rated flex duct would be installed from fire
damper to the diffuser which would be installed at the ceiling.

. Payments for this work shall be gross (no retainage).

. The 83 day time extension for this change order work is an
estimate only and the completion of the work of this change
order has no impact to the substantial completion of the project.




]

v-‘.ﬂ-n’l@ ~a
U]

IVUINUY ML DLLTH DAY

VOpIINI)SREr « WhISIP « buwuald

AtLE IT T OH LHAMAGON

TN R T E R m

; *339ys
JO s@deJ I01I33UT YINOS pue Isom TTe
to Buyjeos Juesssunjutr A1ddy -
‘3jeys SpPISuy SY[es anoj [T

30 woijoq pue doj 3ned 811l -
*spesy MaIoss pue

sjuyof TTe pnu pue adel ‘3jeys
3JO s82e3 JPTSUT YINOS PUE 183M UO
preoq 446 x adArn «8/S TTe38UI -
*I00p sS200%

pelex Inoy-1 Msu TTe3lsuy - AHV

NSO

W00 =8l A3WOE

'}auTqes aSBq U IOOp
88800® PIIRI ANOY-T M3U T{LISUT -
*93YSIUTI IOPFIXOD TTEISUTAX

pue Jured ‘SpPeIY M8IDS pue sjurol
1Te prau pue ade) -xoptxxod GuoTte
Trem 3Jeys palex anoy-{ TILISUI -
‘3Feys

30 sPddEI JPTHUT YIIou pue 189m T
uo Burqeoo juessawnjur Arddy -
‘33eys apisuf gTTem IIYI ITR

Jo wo3loq pue doj NIneos axtg -
‘spesdy maaos pue

squtof TTe pnuw pue adesl "3jeys

3O B9DBJ BPTSUT YIAIOU PUe 85M UO
pieoq *dA6 x =odAr ,8/5 TTe3IsUI -~
*ayeys 3o JotIYuT Ssodxa

03 TTeM Ioprxzod ur Huruado ang -

®

*3Jeys JO savey I0TIAJUT INOF TTe
uo Butieod Jusossuniur ATddy -
*33eys SPYSUT STTeM Inojy TTe

30 woj3joq pue dol YInNes 2Ifd -
‘gpesy MaIds pue §IuIof T1e

pow pue ader -TTesm IOpFIr0D 3O
?oe3y 33Jeys IPFSUY SITIUa pue TTem
IIeys JO IPTS IOPTIIOd 3O don e
paeoq -dAB X #dAz ,8/5 TTP3ISUI -
*MUTE Yleq Iapun I00p SEIIOE
Paikx INOY-T Mau [TeIBUI -

llJV@\A%rnu\lJ -

——"

.’\\%«

;

®

NV 1d 400714 1Sdld

WY LEICE QIR

L

*{TTeM XOPTIIOD SpPnTIxXa)

3Jeys Jo SIdWJ IOFIIIUT esIyl

uo Hurlwod juanssunjuy Atddy -
*33eys SpPYSUT STTEM INOF TTE

3o wo3ljoq pue doj XTnes 8xtd -
‘speay mexds pue sjurof e

pnut pue adey ‘TTeM IOPTIXOD JO
90®3 JjEUS SPTSUT AITIU3 pue [Tem
33e4ys jo op1s Ioptaxod jo dol 3w
paeoq ‘dA6 x adAL .g§/5 TTe3suI -
*I00p S§Sanowe

po3jex anoy-1 msu TIe3lsUr -

®




Walsh Construction Company ll, LLC Olson Pavilion at Lutheran Home

847 W. Concordia Lane 800 W. Oakton St.

Arlington Heights IL 60005 Arlington Heights IL 60005

Tel: 847-398-1791 Fax: 847-398-1767

Page 1 0f S Date of Proposal; /25 le
Prepared By: l

Bulletin #: RF: Other:

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:

Rough Estimate to modify 11 duct enclosures in phase 1 on second floor only.

COST CATEGORY: ANMOUNT

Walsh Direct Labor $23,400

Walsh Material/Equipment $13,200

Walsh Sub-Total $36,600

Subcontractor Costs $71,600

Insurance/Bond/Fee $4,923

[Total This Change $113,123

veand




WALSH CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT CHANGE PROPOSAL

Olson Pavilion at Lutheran Home

RE:
Proposal Date: 800 W. Oakton St.
Prepared By: Arlington Heights IL 60005
WALSH CONSTRUCTION DIRECT LABOR SUMMARY

Work ltem Hours Worker Classification| Rate Extension Total
Supervision 120 $100.00 $ 12,000
Labor - Modify cellings/handrailfiemp enclosures/ 120 $ 95.00 $ 11,400
cleanup as required
Total Walsh Direct Labor: $23,400

2o 5




WALSH CONSTRUCTION PROPOSED CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

RE:
Proposal Date:
Prepared By:

MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT COST SUMMARY

800 W. Oakton St.

Arlington Heights IL 60005

Olson Pavilion at Lutheran Home

MATERIALS (INCLUDING DELIVERY COSTS)
Material/Equipment Quantity | Unit | Unit Price Total
Misc Material - masonite, ceiling grid/panels, wall protect $ 2,500
2 Enclosure Systems with Air Filtration Machines $ 10,000
Dumpsters 2 $ 3801 % 700
Total Walsh Material/Equipment: $ 13,200
INCIDENTAL EXPENSES
Description Quantity | Unit | Unit Cost Total
Total Walsh Incidental Expenses: $ -

S0r 5




~“MORFIN CONSTRUCTION CO.
1553 N. MANNHEIM RD.

STONE PARK, ILLINOIS 60165
_OFF. 708 345.0672 FAX 708 345 4593 MBE CERTIFIED

REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER

2-16-2016
o 9
To:  Walsh Group 67
929 W Adams
Chicago, IL 60607 pd/ép e/r/}
RE: Olson Pavilion ~ 1¥ Floor Shaftwalls (Cﬁ)
Chicago, IL Q)‘.j ‘(/ v‘"

\v
A

Please consider this communication as Morfin Construction’s request for change
order for the above mentioned job. Includes opening and closing 11 shaftwall enclosures
to complete necessary work inside.

Dear Sir,

Pricing:

Labor(84/hr x 480hrs + 10%) $ 44.814.00
Material . $ 5,100.00
Total $ 49,914.00
Respectfully submitted,

Jonathan Swanson
Estimator/Sales
Morfin Construction




Varrone, Kevin

From: George Foukas <georgefoukas@msn.com>
Sent: Wednesday, February 24, 2016 3:30 PM
To: Varrone, Kevin

Subject: RE: Lutheran Home Phase 1

Kevin

Per recommendation of Shield Industries, Inc. we have to apply 2 coats at 11-12 mills wet to achieve the 10
mill dry per spec

Appling ForceField FireGuard E-84
Material for ForceField FireGuard E-84 = $3,000.00
Labor $15,000.00

Not sure if we need to paint anything in corridor but maybe add 24-32 hours X $100 = $2400 - $3200 Labor
And material maybe $300 - $500

Total ball park
$21,700

George Foukas | Vice President | Demos Painting & Decorating Inc.
1730 W. Belmont Ave. Chicago, IL 60657
Office: 773-248-5364 | Fax: 773-248-8364 | Mobile: 773-447-2380 | georgefoukas@msn.com

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

This email {including any altachments) is confidential, If you are not the inlended recipient you must not copy, use, disclose, distribute or rely on the
information contained in it. If you have received this email in error. please notify the sender immediately by reply email and delete the email from your
system. Confidentiafity and legal pnvilege attached to this communication are not waived or lost by reason of mistaken delivery to you. Demos Painting
& Decorzating Inc, does not guarantee that this email or the attachment(s) are unaffected by computer virus, corruption or other defects.

From: kvarrone@walshgroup.com

To: georgefoukas@msn.com

Subject: RE: Lutheran Home Phase 1
Date: Wed, 24 Feb 2016 17:05:21 +0000




Phase 2 & 3 Duct Modification Narratives

. Tuesday, March 01, 2016 2:55 PM

Option 1: Fire Rated Duct

1.

IDPH review Page 1




Remove ceiling grid and tiles around the FCU enclosure.

Remove the drywall to expose the duct on the 2nd floor

Remove existing duct from the floor damper to the ceiling damper

Install new fire rated duct and fire damper at the supply grill shown.

Reinstall the drywall, tape, finish and paint.
t he Exhaust Location in the Bathrooms

1. Remove ceiling grid and tiles around the area of the duct on the 2nd floor.
2. Remove the drywall to expose the duct on the 2nd floor.
3
4
5

D s W N

A

. Remove existing duct from the floor damper to the ceiling damper
. Instali new fire rated duct and fire damper at the Exhaust take off for both sides.
. Reinstall the drywall, tape, finish and paint.

Also we need to review all risers that extend multiple floors, i.e. at the locker room exhaust. Any ducts that extend

through 4 stories will need to have the middle two floors retrofitted with the fire rated duct. Any ducts that extend
through 3 floors will need to have the middle floor retrofitted with the firerated duct.

IDPH review Page 2




BLuRtfLSads OLCTFIT GOSN
AN} ‘usi}ansituo) Y vbisag ‘buguuely

UBWHOH B

W S0 G\ U0 RTINS0 O RANG ST AT LTS

‘SL'N 3OS

¢ ASVHd

NV1d 200714 LSHI4

L

POY 00 51 KGN




NI 62¢2'9¢T00F W NOUDIIENOD T HNSRT
3V} ‘dopansysuo) § ubisag ‘dujuurlg

UeW oH xR s _swos
€ 3SVHd - NV1d 40014 1SHi _‘

xllg
F B’
0o
]
E]
s T

—— A

1|




Nrctgiedeni QL Itroen DN NOUDNHISHOD ¥ HENBNKE UDHKY X MYIRA4OM "SIOE SWDNAA0D

N RULATG 4 AUAT ARUILIOL0 (RS AL A O PV 9505 01 DOV

‘S'I'N R/VDS _\

¢ dSVHd - NV1d 40014 ANODO3S




WWTDHNRIAMR OLTTVID 0D
‘Juf ‘uoyiannsu0) ¥ UBISeQ ‘Butude)g

URWOH B= K

PV NOINHISADD I NISKT SENN AT/ B (S rIAS00 AT Lo "G} kR 01 MU0 A 91ous £ESRRTILDAN PV LTV OF 0D

T

LN IWOS F

&€ ISVYHd - NV'1d 400714 ANOD3S




Walsh Construction Company Il, LLC
847 W. Concordia Lane
Arlington Heights IL 60005

QOlson Pavilion at Lutheran Home
800 W. Oakton St.
Arlington Heights IL 60005

Tel: 847-398-1791 Fax: 847-398-1767

Page 1of: 1 Date of Proposal: 3.15.16
Prepared By: KV

Bulletin#  ADD RFI#: ADD  Other: ADD

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:

SEE ATTACHED LABOR & MATERIAL BREAKDOWN SHEETS.

Estimate for phase 2 and 3 duct modifications per Hoffman sketches dated 2.11.16 and narrative.

Note: pricing might change based on unit availability in phase 2. If workers cannot work full days price will

need to be adjusted.

COST CATEGORY: Quantity | Unit Price JAMOUNT

Walsh Estimate $169,883
Great Lakes/Air Design Estimate $379,050
Morfin Estimate $84,176
Demos Estimate $40,224
Sharlen Estimate $10,000
Final Clean $16,000
Sub-Total $699,433
Insurance/Bond/Fee $31,125
Total This Change $730,558




Waish Construction Company I, LLC
847 W. Concordia Lane
Arlington Heights IL 60005

Tel: 847-398-1791 Fax: 847-398-1767

Olson Pavilion at Lutheran Home
800 W. Qakton St.
Arlington Heights IL 60005

Page1of: 2 Date of Proposal; 3.15.16
Prepared By: KV

Bulletin#:  ADD RFI#: ADD Other: ADD

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:

SEE ATTACHED LABOR & MATERIAL BREAKDOWN SHEETS.

Duct modifications based on drawings dated 2/11/16 issued by Hoffman

COST CATEGORY: Quantity Unit Price [AMOUNT

Walsh Direct Labor 1.00 $140,230 $140,230

Woalsh Material 1.00 $24,630 $24,630

Walsh Sub-Total $164,860

Fee on Self Performed $5,123
$169,983

Total This Change




WALSH CONSTRUCTION PROPOSED CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

RE: Phase 2 and 3 Duct modifications
Proposal Date: 3.16.16
Prepared By: KV

WALSH CONSTRUCTION DIRECT LABOR SUMMARY

Olson Pavilion at Lutheran Home
800 W, Oakion St
Arfington Heights IL 60005

ftem Work item Quantity| UofM | Hours Worker Classification Rate Extension Tatal
Supervision 12|WK $ 5,200.00 - $ 62400
Labor for fumiture/protectionicieanup 10]WK 5 ___80.00 36,000
Carpenter ceiling reinstaligrab barsiwood columns/cabinets 178.00 S ___100.00 3 17,800
Labor for demo 267.00 S §0.00 § 24,030
Total Walsh Direct Labor: 445.00 $ 140,230




WALSH CONSTRUCTION PROPOSED CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

RE: HVAC Modifications Olson Pavilion at Lutheran Home
Proposal Date:  3,15.16 800 W. Oakton St.
Prepared By: KV Arlington Heights (L 60005

MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT COST SUMMARY

MATERIALS (INCLUDING DELIVERY COSTS)

Material/Equipment Quantity | Unit { Unit Price Total
Dumpsters 23|ea $ 400005 9,200
Trash cans with lids 2]|ea $1.200.00 | $ 2,400
Masonite and plastic 89]ea $ 7000]|% 6,230
Temp fence 160}if $ 15.00|$% 2,250
Replace wood wrap al columns $ 1,500
Misc materials - wall protection/base $ 2,000
Temp toilets 3|mo $ 350.00]% 1,050
Total Walsh Material/Equipment: $ 24,630
INCIDENTAL EXPENSES
Description Quantity | Unit Unit Cost Total
$ _
Total Walsh Incidental Expenses: $ -




MORFIN CONSTRUCTION Co.
1553 N. MANNHEIM RD.

STONE PARK, ILLINOIS 60165

OFF 708 345 0672 FAX 708 345 4593 MBE CERTIFIED

REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER

3-14-2016

To:  Walsh Group

929 W Adams
Chicago, IL 60607

RE: Olson Pavilion — Duct install patching
Chicago, IL

Dear Sir,

Please consider this communication as Morfin Construction’s request for change
order for the above mentioned job. Includes repairing the drywall for the installation of
rated mechanical ducts. Does not include new framing, or changing of the current wall.

Pricing:

Labor(104/hr x 744hrs) $ 77,376.00
Material 5 6,800.00
Total $ 84,176.00
Respectfully submitted,

Jonathan Swanson
Estimator/Sales
Morfin Construction




GDlonos Ginting 0 Dlbarating SFoua
Phone : (773) 248-5364

Fax : (773) 248-8364
1730 W. Belmont Ave. STE 1|

PROPOSAL

Name / Address

WALSH CONSTRUCTION Co.II LLC
849 W, Concordia Lane
Arlington Heights, TL 60004

Date Proposal #
3/15/2016 2454
P.O. No. Project

Olson PavilianPhase 2&3 Duct Modification

Description Qty Cost Total

RE: Olsen Pavilian Phase 2 & 3 Duct Modification

Afier other remove and replace drywall at rework duct work

locations we will prime and repaint walls as following. All worked

is base on straight time M-F 7am to 3pm.

Phase 2 First Floor: 3 locations only (Assumed occupied units) 3.5 99.80 1,347.50

Materials for above mentioned 240.00 240.00

Phase 2 Second Floor: 43 Locations (Assumed occupied units) 172 99.80 17,165.60

Materials for the above mentioned 3,440.00 3,440.00

Phase 3 Second Floor: 42 Locations only (Assumed unoccupied 147 99.80 14,670.60

units)

Materials for the mentioned above 3,360.00 3,360.00
Total $40,223.50

Signature




AIRDESIGNSYSTEMS

INNOVATION, QUALITY, SAFETY. Fire Dampers and Nated Duct Changes, bosed
on sketches provided by Chod Uimon
- 11-Mar-16
I ITEM { DESCRIPTION ROM Vaiue
- Labar I Demo, tastoll fireduct, fire dompers, geiles, matedel fondlag | <~ - = - 29200000 ~— — -
|_____Firc Rated Duci/Fise Dompers 1 tdoterials, Cartage |7y e 6600000 ALt Lo
f Regulred
{ Test & Balance { Additleno! Bolondng costt | SN BO0000 s o

SR PN Dalbp AL CHENgAT CA




| abed

92'0L1$ LL9ELS LO'¥OLS ayey Bulliig swil wbrens (sjo)
‘ (81qe9(|ddYy §|) swniwsld puod|
122t €8’Ll JARAN lyo.1d @ pesylsaQ
Go'syl$ g8'8LL$ v’ 06$ 1500 ALNOH [ejo
000 000 000 $3|qewnsuo) g sjooL __me_w
000 000 000 ("o3e ‘oyny “1/0) eouelnsuj|
ov'8 0zZ'L 0L'9 uonesuadwo) s,uswidJop|
xXa Zv'el 0€'6 (‘918 ‘'Y.LNd '¥DId) sexe |joihed|
y'Ge oL'ee L9'62 sjjsuag abuug
¥G'68% 9L°,9% LLYYS abepn aseg
J8yuadie) Jsyusdied Jayusdie) (d1D0O-UON) uiHop ‘apel] peid/ioqe]
awi] s|anoQq || wniwald swi ) yubrens

910T ‘L€ Aely nuy GLOZ 'L Bunr stou||| ‘oBeayo

sajey Jajuadien UHON
L INFAWHDVYLLY




LL EST § OT'EST § 60°S0T§ Vp'ZOT S

Pucg Yum (lelatew snuwr | J1V N2 L TVLIOL

66°¢ § 95¢C $ 0% $ %S§¢ ONO8
12685 18I5AS]
Wbl $ S Ijoid
STShL $ 508l $ $ $ [eingns
26’8 $ 29 $ $ § %S PesyeAQ pleld
£e'8el $ eveht $ $ $ V1oL
- $ - § - § - $

50'0 § 500 § 600 § s0'0 § 500 $ {2oqtad
160 $ 180 $ 160 $ 150 $ 180 $ doo jujop
0K $ 0o § o0 $ ovo $ 0vo $ diysiejoydg 9 vajesnp3
520 § 820 § szo § 620 § 620 $ JuauwradueApy ARsnpu
Lo $ Lo $ L0 $ Lo $ 10 $ olvr
0L § oLl § oLyl $ o'l $ ol $ uojsuad
05°LL $ 0511 $ 051l $ 051 $ 0511 $ e
oLe $ e $ €67 $ S8 $ %y sjyauag uojun
55} § 551 § 5§ § S5 § s§ $ WwawAojdwaun
20 § 20 $ L0 § 90 $ %SE0 Juswéo|dweun feiapa
059 $ 059 $ 05 § 059 $ o5'¢ $ JIuEINSY|
8072 $ IeS $ 69¢ $ poe $ %89l SIRIIPEN B S
0$°26 $§ BE'69 $ sz'8y szoy  § ajey AnoH
atqnog ST A urwaIogy uewlownop H'2K G]a]

2L-LE-G MUY} g1 -1-Q wol4 ayey AUnoH ¥ DA ‘NOILdINOSHEg

2 ON LOVHINQD SATLIL LOVHINOD,

:3Lva

9Low/iey  pesiney

“SHIAUO FONVHO LIH0¥d/QVIHYIAO - ou] 2a( ¢ Bid soweqg




AIR DESIGN SYSTEMS, INC.
WAGE RATE SCHEDULLE - Straight Time
06-01-15 - 05-31-16

BASE

FICA 7.65%

STATE UNEMPLOYMENT 8.95%
FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT .6%
WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION
INSURANCE GIL

EDUCATION

HOLIDAY / YACATION

TOTAL TAXES & INSURANCE
TOTALBASE & TAXES

WELFARE

LOCAL PENSION
NATIONAL PENSION
APPRENTICE TRAINING
NATIONAL TRAINING
TNDUSTRY FUND
ANNUITY FUND

TOTAL UNION

TOTAL COST

OVERHEAD 10%

PROFIT 5%
FIELD LABOR RATE
FABRICATION COST

SHOP LABOR RATE

JOURNEYMAN

4223 -

3.23
378
0.25
8.87

< 422

0.84
549

26.69
68.92

10.53
7.61
4.87
0.72
0.18
0,47
8.20

GENERAL:
FOREMAN FORBMAN
45,61 46.03
349 352
4.08 4.12
027 0.28
9.58 9.67
456 4.60
091 0.92
593 5.98
28.83 99.09
7444 75.12
10.53 10.53
7.61 7.61
4.87 487
0.72 0.72
0.18 0.18
0.47 0.47
8.20 8.20
32.58 12.58
107.02 107.70
1070 10.77
17,72 11847
5.89 392
123.60 12439
© 1231 1231
135.91 136.70

SUPERINTENDENT

46.88

3.59
420
0.28
9.84
4.69
0.94
6.09
2063
76.51

10.53
7.61
4.87
0.72
0.18
0.47
8.20

S
el
N
(=]




Varrone, Kevin

KT
From: Jeff Flaws <jeff@sharlen.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 21, 2016 11:07 AM
To: Varrone, Kevin
Subject: RE: Duct Modifications

Kevin use $111.00 per hour + $10.00 for a service truck if applicable........

Thanks,
Jeff

From: Varrone, Kevin [mailto:kvarrone@walshgroup.com}
Sent: Thursday, April 21, 2016 9:33 AM

To: Jeff Flaws

Cc: Dave Ward

Subject: Duct Modifications

Jeff,

In phase 2/3 on the second floor, we have to open drywall up at the fan coil to remove/replace the duct riser. Dave has
an outlet in some of the units at this location that might interfere with the work. Talking to him I estimate $10,000 just:
in case. Can you give me a labor rate if we do this on T&RM* e~ g7l |

Thanks,

Kevin

No virus found in this message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 2015.0.6189 / Virus Database: 4556/12073 - Release Date: 04/21/16




ILLINOIS HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD

Project Costs and Sources of Funds

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT- May 2010 Edition

Complete the following table listing all costs (refer to Part 1120.110) associated with the project. When a

project or any component of a project is to be accomplished by lease, donation, gift, or other means, the
fair market or dollar value (refer to Part 1130.140) of the component must be included in the estimated
project cost. If the project contains non-reviewable components that are not related to the provision of
health care, complete the second column of the table below. Note, the use and sources of funds must

equal.

Project Costs and Sources of Funds

USE OF FUNDS CLINICAL NONCLINICAL TOTAL
Preplanning Costs $236,499 $254,745 $491,243
Site Survey and Soil Investigation $35,505 $38,245 $73,750
Site Preparation $2,005,889 $2,160,648 $4,166,537
Off Site Work N/A N/A N/A
New Construction Contracts N/A N/A N/A
Modernization Contracts $22,127,201 $24,694,292 $46,818,493
Contingencies $1,168,175 $1,258,302 $2,426,477
Architectural/Engineering Fees $1,961,487 $2,112,820 $4,074,307
Consulting and Other Fees $506,975 $546,090 $1,053,065
l{\:/:)on\;?ab(l:ctesgar Other Equipment (not in construction $2,032,071 $2,188,849 $4,220,920
Bond Issuance Expense (project related) $939,370 $1,011,844 $1,951,214
:;le;tlg(’;c)erest Expense During Construction (project $6,070,812 $6,539,187 $12,610,000
Fair Market Value of LLeased Space or Equipment N/A N/A N/A
Other Costs To Be Capitalized $851,898 $917,623 $1,769,521
;:%%L)Jisition of Building or Other Property {(excluding N/A N/A N/A
TOTAL USES OF FUNDS $37,935,882 $41,722,527 $79,658,527
SOURCE OF FUNDS CLINICAL NONCLINICAL TOTAL

Cash and Securities $2,407,142 $2,592,858 $5,000,000
Pledges N/A N/A N/A
Gifts and Bequests N/A N/A N/A
Bond Issues (project related) $35,528,740 $38,269,856 $73,798,596
Mortgages N/A N/A N/A
Leases (fair market value) N/A N/A N/A
Governmental Appropriations N/A N/A N/A
Grants N/A N/A N/A
Other Funds and Sources N/A $859,931 $859,931

$37,935,882

$41,722,645

$79,658,527

Page 5

Revised Application Page 9




ILLINOIS HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION FOR PERMIT- May 2010 Edition

The following Sections DO NOT need to be addressed by the applicants or co-applicants responsible for
funding or guaranteeing the funding of the project if the applicant has a bond rating of A- or better from
Fitch's or Standard and Poor's rating agencies, or A3 or better from Moody's (the rating shall be affirmed
within the latest 18 month period prior to the submittal of the application):

e Section 1120.120 Availability of Funds ~ Review Criteria
s Section 1120.130 Financial Viability — Review Criteria
o Section 1120.140 Economic Feasibility - Review Criteria, subsection (a)

VIil. - 1120.120 - Availability of Funds

The applicant shall document that financial resources shall be available and be equal to or exceed the estimated total
project cost plus any related project costs by providing evidence of sufficient financial resources from the following
sources, as applicable: Indicate the dollar amount to be provided from the following sources:

a) Cash and Securities - statements (e.g., audited financial statements, letters from financial
$5,000,000 institutions, board resolutions) as to:

1) the amount of cash and securities available for the project, including the
identification of any security, its value and availability of such funds; and

2) interest to be eamed on depreciation account funds or to be earned on any
asset from the date of applicant’s submission through project completion;

b) Pledges - for anticipated pledges, a summary of the anticipated pledges showing anticipated
receipts and discounted value, estimated time table of gross receipts and related fundraising
expenses, and a discussion of past fundraising experience.

0 c) Gifts and Bequests - verification of the dollar amount, identification of any conditions of use, and
the estimated time table of receipts;

73,798, 596 d) Debt - a statement of the estimated terms and conditions (including the debt time period, variable
§73.798, or permanent interest rates over the debt time period, and the anticipated repayment schedule) for
any interim and for the permanent financing proposed to fund the project, including:

1) For general obligation bonds, proof of passage of the required referendum or
evidence that the governmental unit has the authority to issue the bonds and
evidence of the dollar amount of the issue, including any discounting
anticipated,;

2) For revenue bonds, proof of the feasibility of securing the specified amount and
interest rate;

3) For mortgages, a letter from the prospective lender attesting to the expectation
of making the loan in the amount and time indicated, including the anticipated
interest rate and any conditions associated with the mortgage, such as, but not
limited to, adjustable interest rates, balloon payments, etc.;

4) For any lease, a copy of the lease, including all the terms and conditions,
inciuding any purchase options, any capital improvements to the property and
provision of capital equipment;

5) For any option to lease, a copy of the option, including all terms and conditions.

0 e) Govemmental Appropriations — a copy of the appropriation Act or ordinance accompanied by a

statement of funding availability from an official of the governmental unit. If funds are to be made
available from subsequent fiscal years, a copy of a resolution or other action of the governmental
unit attesting to this intent;

0 f) Grants - a letter from the granting agency as to the availabiiity of funds in terms of the amount and
time of receipt;

859,931 a) All Other Funds and Sources - verification of the arnount and type of any other funds that will be
used for the project.

$79,658,527 | TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

Page 50
Revised Application Page 25




LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGED, INC.

CON APPLICATION
USE OF FUNDS ITEMIZATION
USE OF FUNDS Clinical Non Clinical Subtotal Total

Pre-Planning Costs

Market Analysis $ 9320 % 10,040 $ 19,360

Focus Groups $ 11,351 $ 12,227 $ 23,578

Development Related Expenses $ 12,036 $ 12964 $ 25,000

Masterplanning / Pre-Design 3 48954 § 52,731 $ 101,685

Legal $ 24071  $ 25929 $ 50,000

Pre-Construction Services $ 130,766 $ 140,855 $ 271,620

Subtotal $ 236,499 $ 254,745 $ 491243 $ 491,243
Site Survey and Soil Investigation

ALTA Boundary and Topo Survey $ 15983 $ 17,217 $ 33,200

Existing Floor Elevation Survey $ 722 % 778  $ 1,500

Drainage Analysis $ 6,788 $ 7312 $ 14,100

Water Flow Test $ 289 $ 311§ 600

Private Line Locate $ 2407 $ 2593 § 5,000

Phase 1 Environmental Assessment  $ 1,059 § 1,141  § 2,200

Soil Borings $ 8256 $ 8894 $ 17,150

Subtotal $ 35505 § 38245 $§ 73750 $ 73,750
Site Preparation

Demoailition $ 714,542 $ 769,670 $ 1,484,212

Earthwork and Utilities $ 1,050,633 $ 1,131,692 $2,182,325

Hazardous Material Abatement $ 240,714 § 259,286 $ 500,000

Subtotal $ 2,005,889 $ 2,160,648 $4,166,537 $ 4,166,537
Modernization Contracts

Construction $ 22127201 $ 24694292 $46,818,493 $46,818,493
Contingencies

Construction Contingency $ 1,168,175 $ 1,258,302 $2,426477 $ 2,426477
Architectural / Engineering Fees

Architectural Design $ 1,061,487 $ 2,112,820 $4,074,307 $ 4,074,307
Consulting and Other Fees

Civil Engineering $ 30,717 % 33,087 $ 63,804

Parking Study $ 385 % 4154 % 8,010

Traffic Study $ 6,259 % 6,741 $ 13,000

Landscape Architecture $ 5512 $ 5938 $ 11,450

Tree Preservation Plan $ 1430 $ 1,540 % 2,970

Hazardous Materials Assessment $ 4328 % 4662 $ 8,990

Utility Deposit for Engineering $ 2407 9% 2593 §% 5,000

ATTACHMENT 7

1708313\5\20037\47135

Revised Application Page 41




Total

Financial Feasibility $ 14,443 % 15,657 $ 30,000

Food Service Design $ 24120 §$ 25980 $ 50,100

Certificate of Need - Application Fee $ 19257 § 20,743 $ 40,000

Interior Design $ 84972 % 91,528 $ 176,500

Owner's Representative Services $ 261,532 $ 281,709 $ 543241

Architectural Reimburseables $ 48,143 § 51,857 $ 100,000

Subtotal $ 506,975 $ 546,090 $1,053,085 $ 1,053,065
Movable or Other Equipment
(not in construction contracts)

Furniture $ 1,151,755 $ 1,240,615 $2,392,370

Window Treatments $ 133596 § 143,904 $ 277,500

Interior Signage $ 41090 $ 44260 $ 85,350

Artwork $ 67,737 % 72,963 $ 140,700

Accessories $ 17091 § 18,409 $ 35,500

Bedspreads $ 26,479 $ 28,521 $ 55,000

Shower Curtains $ 9629 § 10,371 $ 20,000

Medical Office Suite $ 46939 §$ 50,561 $ 97,500

Televisions - Resident Rooms $ 86,657 % 93,343 $ 180,000

Televisions - Common Areas $ 15406 $ 16,594 $ 32,000

Technology Equipment $ 435693 % 469,307 $ 905,000

Subtotal $ 2,032,071  § 2,188,849 $4,220,920 $ 4,220,920
Other Costs To Be Capitalized

Performance & Payment Bond $ 233635 % 251,660 $ 485,295

Permits $ 305334 $ 328,891 $ 634,225

Project Insurance $ 851,898 % 337,072 $ 650,000

Subtotal ' $ 851,898 $ 917,623 $1,769,521 $ 1,769,521
Net Interest Expense During Construction $ 6,070,812 § 6,539,187 $12,610,000 $12,610,000
Bond Issuance Expense $ 939,370 $ 1,011,844 $1951214 $ 1,951,214

$ 37935882 § @ 41,722,527 $79,658,527
-2
ATTACHMENT 7

1708313\5\20037\47135

Revised Application Page 42



Z'evll  d3ag/4sod
88°20¢ $¢ d4S9Q/1S0D vee Sd38 v1i0oL
ilzie'eie’sL | [ 1 zz8'1ee | 9eg9'ss) | zzz'zzl { 696'001 |{ [ 8gg’08z | 193roxd V1oL
€9lL. Q3874890
YO'CcLL $ d489Q/1S0D vee Sa3g viol
8607091 'L ¥ 952662 | ¥69 VL | 99€'6S 96165 119'691 §|€)0 |
- - $ - $ 05S6'€E 058'€E - - 056°6E BuiM -
- - $ - $ $€6'L2 v€6'L2 - - v£6'12 BUIM - H
- - $ - $ 08£'0Z 08£'0¢ - - 08€£'0Z Bum - ©
- - $ - $ 528'92 §29'92 - - $28'92 Buipm - 4
- - $| - $ 089'L1L 089'L L - - 089'L1 Buim - 3
e T T 8 A TR . T L 1 SVAYUY ¥IHLO IV
Z61'106°L oLg $[ov $ 80Z'y - 0s€'2 68€'2 R NEELEN
12E'562 - $[si1 $ 189'L - - 26 Adoue)
£LY'8PS 052 $ | 86€ $ 9612 - 9612 - G8p'L abuno sako|duiz
- - $| - $ - - - - - Atinn ues|) / pejlog
129'6p'21 192 $1zie $ 806'0% 98, 559'€2 19v'91 9.2'v1 uoyenaAng
99€‘L8p'e €€ $ | coe $ [ - £25'Z 62’9 056'L esey) / |eajueyosiy
0.£'€50°L 9.2 $|12e $ \vl'9 ovl's £v2'C 8se'l 0gL'9 Buinieo8y / ebeloys / edlnes
81.'999'T 852 $ | Lve $ S0L'6 - 20€'S 86.'¢ 6vL'y soueuajulel / Hoddng Jeig
051'299'C 95y $ | 909 $ grL's - 150' 690'C 2re'T swooysay / edg
- - ¢ - [ - - - - - wex3 ; Adessy] |edishyd
925'296'¢ 85S¢ $ | 86¢ $ 99901 - $89'C €02'8 08€'Z woay Allwe4 7 Buiar 7 Buig
v61'9.8'y - $ | 96¢ $ 286'0L - - 286'01 9€9'c Bujuig
9£8'L11'L 095 $|9eL $ Lop'el - 880'ZlL €L€'l £€8°L ebe.o}s poo/deld pood/usyoyy
- - [ - [ - - - - - Aipune]
819'59€'L 682 $ |28 $ v6E'y - 29Z'c eeL'l LYe'T SAIJBAISIUIWPY
- - $] - $ - - - - - (4INS) syieg juspisey
- - gl - $ - - - - - sjun Jueplsey
UL R P e S - - Con e L " NOITIAYd NOS10
1500 [ejoL 4§ Jed 180D | 48 Jed1s0D ieloL [ si-sy [uoneziwspopuonippy | pejedea [ iejol 3INOH NVH3HLNT
uoneziuepoN|  uonippyY (4S) pesodoid (48) buysixg MHOM 140 3d400S L03roud

VOINITTO"NON.

910z ‘¢ 1snbny

umopyealg 489Q Jad {ejo] spund jo esn j0aloly
SWOH uesayNT

Revised Application
Page 44




Zevil  d3g/4sod

zZiezt $ d4$5a/1S09 ¥e€  sgagviol
fositziozy s | [ [| dzze'tece  [oeg'ssi |[zez'zzl [ 696’00t | - 858'082 | 103rodd Ivioll

€g9l. Qd39/4s940

28’10t $ 4$9Q/18090 bee SQ3d v.oL
09L'09e’ve ¢ 95268 | ¥69'vCl | 99€'65 961'5S - 129'691 (830 1]
- $ - $ - S 056'€E 056'€E ~ - - 056'cE BUM - [
- $ - $ - $ vE6'L2 ve6'LT - - - ve6' L2 Bulpm -~ H
- $ - $ - $ 08€'02 08€'02 - - - 08€e'0Z Buim - ©
- $ - $ - $ 529'9z 628'92 - - - §28'02 Buipm - 4
- $ - $ - $ 099'L} 089'L1 - - - 089'LL Buim - 3
AR B A ] R RN N B L L S SYIHY.HIHLOTY
v16'988 $ $ [ eve $ 802'% - 05€'Z 958'lL - 68¢'2 Ul [edIpay
v6.'v81 $ - $|0LL $ 189'L - - 189°L - 26 Adoue)
¥69'C€€ $if [l 2st ¢ | €€2 $ 961'Z - 9612 - - S8p'L ebuno esfo|dw3
- $ - $| - $ - - - - - - Almn ves|y / paliog
109'20¥'L 3R EED $18l2 $ 806'0V 98, 659'cT 19v'9L - 9.2'vl uolenag
250'99p L st llepi e $ 2.L'8 - £28'2 6+2'9 - 056'L esey) / |eojueyosiy
6€1'829 s [l 291 $ | 88l $ LyL'e ovL'e £v2'2 9g€’L - 0EL'9 Bulaleaay | ebelo)s / 8oineg
£66'865'L $ 1l || oSt ¢ | €02 $ 50L'6 - 20g's 86.L'c - 6PL'y aoueuajuely | Yoddng yels
2Ev'995'L $ 1|l 222 $ [ ese 3 oyL's - 150'¢ 680'Z - vz’ swoonsey / edg
- $ - $ - $ - - - - - - wex3 ; Adesay] |edishyd
g2.'12¢'2 sl 251 $ | ez $ 988'01 - 589'2 £02'8 - 08€'2 wooy Awed / Bua 7 Buig
¥S5.L'€55'2 $ - ¢ | ee2 $ 2960l - - 296'0} - 9€9'c Buug
val'vas'y $ | [ zee ¢ | 82y $ Lov'sl - 88021 €18t - ££8'L a6eJ0}g poo4/deid poodusyoly
- $ - s - $ - - - - - - Kipuneq
vib'GLE S| {f 5Lt ¢ |8z [ v6e'y - 292'¢c zel'l - Lbe'e aAjBASIUILPY
- ¢ - $| - $ - - - - - - (3INS) syieq juepisey
- $ - s - $ - - - - - - sliun juspisey
S T N O e e T e T et E T T NOKIAYA NOSTO
1S0D fejo 48 18ds0) [ 45 18d 150D {ejol _ S|-sv _:o_HN_vaos__:o. 1PPY || PajedeA _ jejol FINOH NYN3HLINT
uoHeZ|WBpoR |  uonIppY (48) pasodoid (43) Bunsixg HHOM 340 3d0DS LO3roud

+/TIVOINI1O"NON

9102 '¢ Isnbny

umopyealg 459 1ad iso) uoleziuapoy o8loid
B8WOoH uelaying

Revised Application
Page 292




